Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year   7,181,078   -   7,181,078

IFRS-16 “Leases”

The Management of the Company has assessed the difference between IFRS-16 'Leases' and IAS-17 'Leases'. The Company assesses the impact of IFRS-16 of numerical
amounts and disclosures in the financial statement. For better presentation, the management reconciled the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income,
Statement of Cash Flows as well as Statement of Financial Position of the company with the effect of IFRS-16 which is shown below:

Impact on the statement of Financial Position

As at 31 March 2022

Particulars As Reported
Adjustment (effect

on IFRS-16)
Amount without

adoption of  IFRS-16

Assets

Freehold Property, Plant and Equipment   467,466,962   -   467,466,962

Right of Use Asset   1,207,625   1,207,625   -

Intangible Assets   583,333   -   583,333

Capital Work-in-Progress   -   -   -

Current Assets   249,711,559   -   249,711,559

Total Assets   718,969,480   1,207,625   717,761,855

Shareholder's Equity and Liabilities

Share Capital   383,000,000   -   383,000,000

Retained Earnings   179,277,987   (90,999)   179,368,986

Non-Current Liabilities   32,950,282   126,857   32,823,425

Current Liabilities   123,741,211   1,171,767   122,569,444

Total Shareholder's Equity and Liabilities   718,969,480   1,207,625   717,761,855

*Adjustment of Right of Use Asset

Written down value as per IAS-17   -

Written down value as per IFRS-16   1,207,625

Excess of Written down value as per IFRS-16   1,207,625

PROSPECTUS   Page | 94

*Adjustment of Retained Earnings

Adjustment for first-time adoption of IFRS-16   (100,813)

Adjustment for the year (2019-2020) adoption of IFRS-16   (150,686)

Adjustment for the year (2020-2021) adoption of IFRS-16   (31,070)

Adjustment for the period 01 July 2021 to 31 March 2022 adoption of IFRS-16   191,570

[…]

Adjustment for the period 01 July 2021 to 31 March 2022 adoption of IFRS-16

Rent Expenses as per IAS-17   3,711,600

Interest Expenses on Lease as per IFRS-16   (177,009)

Depreciation Expenses of ROU Assets(Office Space)as per IFRS-16(Annexure-B)   (3,343,020)

   191,570

*Adjustment of Non-Current Liabilities*

Lease Liability (Non-Current Liabilities) as per IAS-17   -

Lease Liability (Non-Current Liabilities) as per IFRS-16   126,857

Excess of Lease Liability as per IFRS-16   126,857

*Adjustment of Current Liabilities*

Lease Liability (Current Liabilities) as per IAS-17   -

Lease Liability (Current Liabilities) as per IFRS-16   1,171,767

Excess of Lease Liability as per IFRS-16   1,171,767

Impact on the statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive Income

For the period from 1 July 2021 to 31 March 2022

Particulars As Reported
Adjustment (effect

on IFRS-16)
Amount without

adoption of  IFRS-16

Revenue   362,302,910   -   362,302,910

Cost of Goods Sold (270,644,919)   278,194   (270,923,113)

Gross Profit   91,657,991   278,194   91,379,797

Operating expenses   (29,966,178)   90,386   (30,056,564)

Profit from Operation   61,691,812   368,580   61,323,233

Non-Operating Income   156,108   -   156,108

Finance Cost   (5,108,595)   (177,009)   (4,931,586)

Profit Before Tax & WPPF   56,739,325   191,570   56,547,755

WPPF Expenses   (2,701,873)   -   (2,701,873)

Profit Before Income Tax   54,037,453   191,570   53,845,882

Income Tax Expenses   (11,198,914)   -   (11,198,914)

Net Profit after Income Tax   42,838,539   191,570   42,646,968

*Adjustment of Cost of Goods Sold

PROSPECTUS   Page | 95

Rent Expenses as per IAS-17   2,700,000

Depreciation Expenses of ROU Assets (Warehouse)as per IFRS-16 (Annexure-B)   (2,421,806)

Deficit of rent expenses as per IFRS-16   278,194

*Adjustment of Operating expenses

Rent Expenses as per IAS-17   1,011,600

Depreciation Expenses of ROU Assets (Office Space)as per IFRS-16(Annexure-B)   (921,214)

Deficit of rent expenses as per IFRS-16   90,386

*Adjustment of Finance Cost

Interest Expenses as per IAS-17   -

Interest Expenses of ROU Assets as per IFRS-16   (177,009)

Excess of interest expenses as per IFRS-16   (177,009)

*Adjustment of Profit after Income Tax

Rent expenses as per IAS-17   3,711,600

Depreciation Expenses of ROU Assets as per IFRS-16   (3,343,020)

Interest Expenses of ROU Assets as per IFRS-16   (177,009)

Excess of (expenses)/income as per IFRS-16   191,570

Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows

For the period from 1 July 2021 to 31 March 2022

Particulars As Reported
Adjustment (effect

on IFRS-16)
Amount without

adoption of  IFRS-16

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities   19,379,164   (3,711,600)   15,667,564

Net cash Used to Investing Activities   (15,305,125)   3,343,020   (11,962,105)

Net cash generated from Financing Activities   (10,020,724)   368,580   (9,652,145)

Net Increase/(Decrease) Cash and Cash Equivalents   (5,946,685)   -   (5,946,685)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year   13,127,763   -   13,127,763

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year   7,181,078   -   7,181,078

*Adjustment of Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities

Rent paid in operating expenses as per IFRS-16   -

Rent paid in operating expenses as per IAS-17   3,711,600

Excess payment of rent as per IFRS-16   (3,711,600)